

Case No. S162647

Supreme Court Copy

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF SAN JOSE,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL
UNION NO. 3, et al.

Defendants/Respondents.

NO. S162647

Sixth Appellate District Case
No. H030272

(Santa Clara County Superior
Court Case No.: 1-06-CV064707)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 17 2008

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

**REPLY TO ANSWER
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Deputy

CRC
8.25(b)

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District
[Case No. H030272]

RICHARD DOYLE, City Attorney (#88625)
GEORGE RIOS, Assistant City Attorney (#77908)
ROBERT FABELA, Sr. Deputy City Attorney (#148098)
SUZANNE HUTCHINS, Deputy City Attorney (#199781)
Office of the City Attorney
200 East Santa Clara Street
San José, California 95113-1905
Telephone Number: (408) 535-1900
Facsimile Number: (408) 998-3131
E-Mail Address: cao.main@sanjoseca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner CITY OF SAN JOSE

Case No. S162647

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF SAN JOSE,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL
UNION NO. 3, et al.

Defendants/Respondents.

NO. S162647

Sixth Appellate District Case
No. H030272

(Santa Clara County Superior
Court Case No.: 1-06-CV064707)

**REPLY TO ANSWER
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District
[Case No. H030272]

RICHARD DOYLE, City Attorney (#88625)
GEORGE RIOS, Assistant City Attorney (#77908)
ROBERT FABELA, Sr. Deputy City Attorney (#148098)
SUZANNE HUTCHINS, Deputy City Attorney (#199781)
Office of the City Attorney
200 East Santa Clara Street
San José, California 95113-1905
Telephone Number: (408) 535-1900
Facsimile Number: (408) 998-3131
E-Mail Address: cao.main@sanjoseca.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner CITY OF SAN JOSE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. AS OE#3 CONCEDES, THIS CASE IS ESPECIALLY RIPE FOR REVIEW BY THIS COURT	1
B. AS THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW IN THIS CASE, THERE IS NO NEED FOR THE COURT TO REVIEW THE <i>CONTRA</i> <i>COSTA</i> CASE AS WELL.....	2
1. OE#3’s Assertion that PERB’s Jurisdiction Should Extend to any “Disputes About Strikes,” although Supported by the Sixth District’s Reasoning in this Case, is Overreaching and Contrary to the Law	3
2. The Non-Applicability of Little Norris- LaGuardia Act To Claims Seeking to Enjoin Certain Safety-Sensitive Employees From Striking Is Clear – There is No Need for the Court to Review that Issue	8
C. THIS CASE ALSO RAISES THE “LOCAL CONCERN” EXCEPTION, WHICH WAS NOT DISCUSSED IN THE <i>CONTRA COSTA</i> CASE.....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	12
IV. CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD COUNT.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
California School Employees Ass'n v. Azusa Unified School Dist., (1984) 152 Cal. App. 3d 580.....	5
California Teachers Ass'n v. Livingston Union School District, (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1503.....	5
City of San Jose v. Operating Engineers, Local Union No. 3, (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 951	12
Coachella Valley Mosquito & Vector Control Dist. v. PERB, (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072	6
County Sanitation v. Los Angeles County Employees Ass'n, (1985) 38 Cal.3d 564	2
El Rancho Unified School District v. Nat'l Education Ass'n, (1983) 33 Cal.3d 946	9
People v. Union Pacific Railroad, (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1228	11
Pittsburg Unified School District v. California School Employees Ass'n, (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 875.....	5, 10, 11
San Diego Teachers Ass'n v. Superior Court, (1979) 24 Cal.3d 1	6, 7
Service by Medallion, Inc. v. Clorox Co., (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1807	10
Wygant v. Victor Valley Joint H.S. District, (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 319.....	5
Statutes	
Cal. Gov't Code §3509	4
Cal. Gov't Code §3509(a).....	6
Cal. Gov't Code §3509(b)	4
Cal. Gov't Code §3543.6(c).....	7
Cal. Gov't Code §3543.6(d)	7
Cal. Lab. Code §1138.1(a)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.524(g). 3
